

NO. 42033-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FLOYD ARGUS GREENLEE, III,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

 1. Assignment of Error 1

 2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 1. Factual History 3

 2. Procedural History 5

D. ARGUMENT

**I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT’S
 RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER CrR 3.3 WHEN IT
 GRANTED A STATE’S MOTION TO CONTINUE TO
 SECURE THE PRESENCE OF AN UNNECESSARY
 WITNESS 11**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A
 FAIR TRIAL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION,
 ARTICLE 1, § 3, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION,
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, WHEN IT ADMITTED
 IRRELEVANT, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE ... 16**

*(1) The Trial Court Erred When it Allowed the State to Present
 Inadmissible, Prejudicial Hearsay over Defense Objection 19*

*(2) The Trial Court Erred When it Allowed the State to Elicit
 Opinion Evidence of Guilt from a Police Officer 21*

*(3) The Trial Court Erred When it Allowed the State to
 Introduce the Defendant’s Booking Photograph into Evidence
 Because it Was Irrelevant and More Prejudicial than Probative . 28*

III. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO BRING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS ALL EVIDENCE THE POLICE OBTAINED AFTER ILLEGALLY ARRESTING THE DEFENDANT DENIED THE DEFENDANT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 22, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT 31

E. CONCLUSION 40

F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 41

2. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 7 41

3. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 41

4. United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment 42

5. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 42

6. United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 42

7. CrR 3.3 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968) 16

Church v. Kinchelse,
767 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1985) 32

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573, 63 L.Ed.2d 639, 100 S.Ct. 1371 (1980) 33

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) 32

State Cases

Hash v. State, 48 Ariz. 43, 59 P.2d 305 (1936) 24

State v. Acosta, 123 Wn.App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) 17, 18

State v. Baldwin, 109 Wn.App. 516, 37 P.3d 1220 (2001) 17

State v. Carlin, 40 Wn.App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985). 25-27

State v. Case, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) 22

State v. Cobb, 22 Wn.App. 221, 589 P.2d 297 (1978) 32

State v. Denton, 58 Wn.App. 251, 792 P.2d 537 (1990) 22, 23

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 472 (1999) 16

State v. Garrison, 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967) 22

State v. Golladay, 78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970) 29

State v. Holeman, 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985) 33

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 29 Wn.App. 807, 631 P.2d 413 (1981) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Kendrick</i> , 47 Wn.App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Kingen</i> , 39 Wn.App. 124, 692 P.2d 215 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 108 Wn.App. 226, 31 P.3d 1198 (2001) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005) | 34, 37 |
| <i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 131 Wn.App. 815, 129 P.3d 821 (2006) | 12, 13 |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Sua</i> , 115 Wn.App. 29, 60 P.3d 1234 (2003) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Thamert</i> , 45 Wn.App. 143, 723 P.2d 1204 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 593, 231 P.2d 288 (1951) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Warren v. Hart</i> , 71 Wn.2d 512, 429 P.2d 873 (1967) | 27, 28 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 | 16 |
| Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 7 | 33, 35, 36, 38 |
| Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21 | 21 |
| Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 | 31, 39 |
| United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment | 33, 36 |

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 21, 31, 39
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 16

Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 3.3 11, 12
ER 401 28
ER 402 29
ER 403 16, 18
ER 801 19
ER 802 19

Other Authorities

M. Graham, *Federal Evidence* § 403.1, at 180-81 (2d ed. 1986) 17
